

No. 21-615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER A. WOODS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,
AFSCME LOCAL 52, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT PAULA VRANA,
COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION FOR
THE STATE OF ALASKA**

TREG TAYLOR
*Attorney General
State of Alaska*
JESSICA M. ALLOWAY
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
DAVID A. WILKINSON
Assistant Attorney General
1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5108
jessie.alloway@alaska.gov
Counsel for Respondent

November 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I. The Ninth Circuit improperly limited the First Amendment’s protections to “non-members” paying “agency fees.” 11

II. This Court should grant the petition because unions are using evergreen clauses to compel employees to subsidize union speech 16

III. The Ninth Circuit’s opinions conflict with multiple States’ interpretations of *Janus*..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Agcaoili v. Gustafson</i> , 870 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1989) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Alaska v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n/AFSCME</i> <i>Local 52, AFL-CIO</i> , Case No. S-18172 (Alaska)..... | 6 |
| <i>Anderson v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 503</i> , No. 21-609 (S. Ct.)..... | 10 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31, AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)..... | 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary</i> <i>Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 12, 14, 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Duane v. GEICO</i> , 37 F.3d 1036 (4th Cir. 1994) | 14 |
| <i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Fischer v. Murphy</i> , - S. Ct. -, 2021 WL 5043585..... | 9 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 15 |
| <i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov't Emps. Ass'n, AFSCME Local 152</i> , No. 21-597 (S. Ct.)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) | 9, 15 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 11 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 100</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Palko v. State of Conn.</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , No. 21-639 (S. Ct.)..... | 10 |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wolf v. Univ. Profl & Tech. Emps., Commc'n Workers of Am. Local 9119</i> , No. 21-612 (S. Ct.).... | 10 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 8 |
| Alaska Stat. § 23.40.220..... | 5 |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17600-17606 | 18 |
| 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 601/10..... | 18 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2716..... | 18 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 75-41..... | 18 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 526-27 | 19 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.295..... | 19 |

Other Authorities

2019 N.Y. S.B. 1475 (NS) 18

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2
Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed, 1950).... 11

Cal. Assem. Floor Analysis of Assem. Bill 390 (2021-
2022 Reg. Sess.) 18

Ind. Op. Att'y Gen. No. 2020-5, 2020 WL 4209604
(June 17, 2020)..... 20

Tex. Op. Att'y Gen. No. KP-0310, 2020 WL 7237859
(May 31, 2020) 19, 20
